BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 01 Hearing: 1
BOA642871 Address: 19 Chelsea ST, Ward - 01 Applicant: Jeffrey Drago

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/ariance

Article(s) Description

Article 53, Section 9 * *** Floor Area Ratio Excessive
Article 53, Section 9 ** Building Height Excessive
Article 53, Section 9 ** * Usable Open Space Insufficient
Article 53, Section 9 *** Side Yard Insufficient

Article 53, Section 9 **** Rear Yard Insufficient

Notes

Article 9 Section 1 Extension of Nonconforming Use

Description: New rear addition for additional living space with deck and exterior stair for second means of
egress to existing four residential dwelling units. Interior renovation to all units to include new fire
sprinkler and fire alarm system.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans Vv Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:
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DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED :

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

v
v
v
v
Bruce Bickerstaff VS
v
v

Eugene Kelly V4

SUMMARY: Applicant discusses the sizes of the units, and stated that all violations are pre-existing also
no living space in the basement.Board members inquired regarding FAR and how long was
this property a four family. Appliant stated that the FAR proposed is 2.4 allowed 1.8 and the
property was a four family for many years. The Board then requested testimony in opposition
and in support from neighbors and elected officials and their representatives. The Mayor's
office support and Lamattine support the project. Board member Pisani voted to approve
with provisos, the motion was seconded, and the Board voted to approve with provisos.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 01 Hearing: 2
BOA646751 Address: 65 Meridian St, Ward - 01 Applicant: Richard Lynds

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description

Art. 25 Sec. 5 Flood Hazard Districts

Art. 53 Sec. 12 Floor area ratio excessive
Art. 53 Sec. 12 * Height Excessive

Art. 53 Sec. 12 ** Rear Yard insufficient

Art. 53 Sec. 56 Off street parking insufficient
Art. 53, Section 12 ** Dimensional Regulations

Description: Erect 5 story building with 2 retail spaces on first floor and six residential units on the top floor

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED /

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

<<‘<‘<<<<

Eugene Kelly Vv

SUMMARY: Applicant stated that the vacant lot between Central & Maverick close to Maverick station, several
structures is similar in height to proposed structure. Board members inquired about parking, and
unit sizes, was unable to provide parking due to retail on ground level. The Board then requested
testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials and their representatives.
The Mayor's office was in support and Lamattina office was in support.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 01 Hearing: 3
BOA654170 Address: 214 Marginal St, Ward - 01 Applicant: Richard Lynds

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Art. 08 Sec. 07 Use: Forbidden

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 53, Section 56 Off-Street Parking Reg's
Article 53, Section 56 Off-Street Parking Reg's
Art. 53 Sec. 54 Screening/Buffering

Art. 53 Sec. 09 * Dimensional Regulations
Notes

Description:  Erect 4 unit residential dwelling on vacant lot.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition :
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs : Building Models
Tax Bills
Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review

Access to abutter to be maintained

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary \/
Anthony Pisani V4
Mark Erlich
—L
Bruce Bickerstaff v
Peter Chin /
Craig Galvin :
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY:  Applicant stated that the project was reduced to three-unit dwelling which will make the use to
go from a multifamily use to a three-family, the rear yard is shallow however the abutting
yard is exceptionally long. Board members inquired about ground floor elevations relative to
new floormaps? which is not in the floor zone. The Board then requested testimony in opposition
and in support from neighbors and elected officials and their representatives. The Mayor's office
is in support, Jamaica Plain Neighborhood Association is in support, Lamattina's Office is in support
Abutter opposed-216 Marginal, concerned about access to his unit-disabled, Abutter opposed
concern abour loss of historical wall, concerned about traffic.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 01 Hearing: 4
BOA654172 Address: 20 Saratoga St, Ward - 01 Applicant: Richard Lynds

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Art. 53 Sec. 09 * Dimensional Regulations
Art. 53 Sec. 09 * Dimensional Regulations
Notes

Description: Sybdivide a portion of existing lot located at 22 Saratoga Street see (ALT) and combine
with existing lot located at 20 Saratoga Street, see also (ERT629866 & ERT629869)

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans v Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
IR VA

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary \/
Anthony Pisani V4
Mark Erlich V4
Bruce Bickerstaff /
Peter Chin V4
Craig Galvin v
Eugene Kelly v

SUMMARY: Please refer to 20 Saratoga Street BOA-654173

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 01 Hearing: 5
BOA654173 Address: 20 Saratoga St, Ward - 01 Applicant: Richard Lynds

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  \/griance

Article(s) Description

Art. 53 Sec. 09 * Dimensional Regulations
Art. 53 Sec. 09 * Dimensional Regulations
Art. 53 Sec. 09 * Dimensional Regulations
Art. 53 Sec. 09 * Dimensional Regulations
Art. 53 Sec. 09 * Dimensional Regulations
Art. 53 Sec. 09 * Dimensional Regulations
Notes

Description:  Erect single family residential dwelling on vacant lot. Combine and re-subdivide lots on
ALT637438 & ALT637440

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
R VAN

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair \/

Mark Fortune, Secretary \/

Anthony Pisani /

Mark Erlich V4

Bruce Bickerstaff /

Peter Chin v

Craig Galvin v

Eugene Kelly :

SUMMARY:  Counsel stated that there was two existing multifamily structures that burned to the ground many
years back and what is proposed now is two single family townhouses-combine lots with one parking
space per unit at the lower level, the Board members inquired regarding the size of units, number
of bedrooms, lot sizes and FAR, counsel stated that the unit size is 1500sqft, three bedrooms, lot
sizes are around 850-900sqft and the FAR max is .8 what is proposed is 2.09. The Board then
requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officals and their
representatives, the Mayor's office support and Lamattina office support. Board member Galvin
voted to approve with provisos, the motion was seconded, and the Board voted to approve with provisos

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 01 Hearing: 6
BOA654174 Address: 22 Saratoga St, Ward - 01 Applicant: Richard Lynds

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Art. 53 Sec. 09 * Dimensional Regulations
Art. 53 Sec. 09 * Dimensional Regulations
Art. 53 Sec. 09 * Dimensional Regulations
Art. 53 Sec. 09 * Dimensional Regulations
Art. 53 Sec. 09 * Dimensional Regulations
Art. 53 Sec. 09 * Dimensional Regulations
Notes

Description: Erect single family home on vacant lot. Combine and subdivide lots on ALT637438 & ALT637440.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
N

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
No

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Bruce Bickerstaff
Peter Chin
Craig Galvin

Yes
VA
VA
_v
Mark Erlich /
v
v
v

Eugene Kelly V4

SUMMARY: Please refer to 20 Saratoga Street BOA-654173

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 01 Hearing: 7
BOA654176 Address: 22 Saratoga St, Ward - 01 Applicant: Richard Lynds

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description

Art. 53 Sec. 09 * Dimensional Regulations
Art. 53 Sec. 09 * Dimensional Regulations
Notes

Description: gyhdivide a portion of existing lot located at 22 Saratoga Street and combine with existing
lot located at 20 Saratoga Street, see (ALT637438), see also (ERT629866 and ERT659869).

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans v Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
R VAN

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair \/

Mark Fortune, Secretary ,

Anthony Pisani Vi

Mark Erlich /

Bruce Bickerstaff :

Peter Chin /

Craig Galvin /

Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: Please refer to 20 Saratoga Street BOA-654173

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am
BOA655214

Address: 46 Geneva St, Ward - 01

Hearing: 8
Applicant: Jeffrey Drago

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:

Article(s)

Article 53, Section 9 *
Article 53, Section 9 * ***
Article 53, Section 9 **
Article 53, Section 9 ****
Article 53, Section 57.2
Article 53, Section 56
Notes

521 CMR 25.00

780 CMR 8th Edition
8th 780CMR 1021

8th 780CMR 705

Note:

521 CMR 9.00

Article 53, Section 56
Article 53, Section 57.2
Article 53, Section 9 *
Article 53, Section 9 * ***
Article 53, Section 9 **
Article 53, Section 9 ****
Notes

521 CMR 25.00

780 CMR 8th Edition
8th 780CMR 1021

8th 780CMR 705

Note:

Description

Add'l Lot Area Insufficient
Floor Area Ratio Excessive
Building Height Excessive
Rear Yard Insufficient
Conformity Ex Bldg Alignment
Off-Street Parking Reg's

Entrances

101.4.7 Referance Codes, 521 CMR AAB
Number of Exits and Continuity

Exterior Walls

Multiple Dwellings

Off-Street Parking Reg's
Conformity Ex Bldg Alignment
Add'l Lot Area Insufficient
Floor Area Ratio Excessive
Building Height Excessive
Rear Yard Insufficient

Entrances

101.4.7 Referance Codes, 521 CMR AAB
Number of Exits and Continuity

Exterior Walls

Description: Erect g three-story, three-family residential building, which will include a roof deck,
head house and rear deck.

Page 1 of 3

Variance



DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans v Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 2 of 3



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
VAN

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review

Headhouse reduced per Antony Pisani's markup, roof to be pitched

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair /

Mark Fortune, Secretary /

Anthony Pisani :

Mark Erlich V4

Bruce Bickerstaff V4

Peter Chin /

Craig Galvin V4

Eugene Kelly :

SUMMARY: Counsel stated that multifamily is very common in the area, they reduced the size of headhouse
and roofdeck (exclusive use). No parking is proposed. Board member inquired about the
floor plan and basement how is it ADA compliant.The Board then requested testimony in
oppositon and in support from neighbors and elected officals and their representatives. The Mayor's
office was in support-this has been neglected for years and Lamattina's office was in support.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 3 of 3



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 01 Hearing: 9
BOA656348 Address: 60 Eutaw ST, Ward - 01 Applicant: Richard Lynds

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Extension of Non-
Conforming Use &

Article(s) Description Variance
Article 53, Section 9 * *** Floor Area Ratio Excessive

Article 53, Section 9 ** Building Height Excessive

Article 53, Section 9 *** Side Yard Insufficient

Article 53, Section 9 **** Rear Yard Insufficient

Article 53, Section 52 Roof Structure Restrictions

Article 9. Section 1 Extension of Nonconforming

Notes

8th 780CMR 1021 Number of Exits and Continuity

Note:

Description:  Construct new rear addition, exterior second means of egress stairs, and new roof deck.
Interior renovation to existing three-family residential dwelling unit. New fire sprinkler system

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans V4 Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
R VA

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Bruce Bickerstaff
Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Yes
v
VAN
_ Vv
Mark Erlich _‘L
v
VA
v

Eugene Kelly

— L

SUMMARY:  Applicant stated that the pre-existing non-conforming remodel and conversion to condos and the
proposed roof deck will increase height. Board members inquired about the length of the addition
which will be 15ft. The Board members also inquired about the building code violation which
modifications was made to take care of the Building code. The Board then requested testimony in
oppositon and in support from neighbors and elected officials and their representatives, the Mayor's
office was in support, Eagle Hill was in support & Lamattina was in support.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 01 Hearing: 10
BOA659442 Address: 100 Boardman St, Ward - 01 Applicant: Karen Simao

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: V/ariance

Article(s) Description

Art. 11 Sec. 06 Signs Subject to Other Reg.
Art. 25 Sec. 5 Flood Hazard Districts

Art. 53, Section 26 ** Dimensional Regulations
Art. 53, Section 26 ** Dimensional Regulations
Art. 53, Section 55 ** Sign Regulations

Description: Erect new billboard

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans V4 Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION:

PROVISO:

Yes

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

No

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No
LV
v
v
v
Vv
v
v

v

SUMMARY: This case was postponed to February 7, 2017

RECUSE

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 01 Hearing: 11
BOA662108 Address: 2 -0 Putnam St, Ward - 01 Applicant: Jorge Betancur

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/grignce

Article(s) Description

Article 52 Section 8 Use Regulations

Article 53 Section 56 Off street Parking

Article 52 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Notes

Article 53Section 9 Dim Reg Applic in Res Sub Dist

Description: Qwner is seeking to legalize street level unit facing Condor Street changing occupancy
from a two to three family residence.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED /
DENIED
DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE
PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani :
Mark Erlich /
Bruce Bickerstaff /
Peter Chin /
Craig Galvin :
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY:  Applicant stated

that there are looking to legalize unit facing Condor Street, Board members

inquired regarding number of bedrooms, sizes of units, and floor to ceiling height. Applicant
stated the number of bedrooms is two, sizes of units is 1,000sqft and floor to ceiling height
is 10ft. The Board then requested testimony in oppositon and in support from neighbors and
elected officials and their representatives, the Mayor's office voted to support, abutters voted
to support & Lamattina office voted to approve.Board member Pisani voted to approve, the
motion was seconded, and the Board voted to approve.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

11:30 am
BOA631069

Ward: 01
Address: 336 Chelsea St, Ward - 01

Hearing: 12
Applicant: Richard Lynds

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/ariance
Article(s) Description

Article 53, Section 9 * Add'l Lot Area Insufficient

Article 53, Section 9 * ***
Article 53, Section 9 **
Article 53, Section 9 **
Article 53, Section 9 ** *
Article 53, Section 9 ** **
Article 53, Section 9 ***

Floor Area Ratio Excessive
Building Height Excessive
Building Height Excessive
Usable Open Space Insufficient
Front Yard Insufficient

Side Yard Insufficient

Rear Yard Insufficient
Off-Street Parking Reg's

Article 53, Section 9 ****
Article 53, Section 56
Notes

Article 53 Section 8
Article 53 Section 8

Use Regulations
Use Regulations

Description: pemolish the existing glass shop. Erect a mixed-use building which will be
occupied as a funeral home and six residential units.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans :

Letter of Support

Engineers Report
Letter of Opposition

Petition of Support Petition of Opposition

v

Photographs Building Models
Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

NN

Eugene Kelly

—

SUMMARY:  This case was postponed to February 28, 2017 @ 11:30A.M.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 02 Hearing: 1
BOA635102 Address: 31 Brighton ST, Ward - 02 Applicant: Lourenco Carminati

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Art. 62 Sec. 08 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 62 Sec. 08 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 62 Sec. 08 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 62 Sec. 08 Dimensional Regulations
Notes

8th 780CMR1009.9 Spiral Stairways

Note:

Description: Fy|| gut of 3 family property, finish as per plans, new sprinkler system, additional living space to
basement, new deck on back of property. All costs, fees were paid on issued SF602902

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans V4 Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
RV

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair :

Mark Fortune, Secretary /

Anthony Pisani V4

Mark Erlich /

Bruce Bickerstaff V4

Peter Chin /

Craig Galvin v

Eugene Kelly Vv

SUMMARY: Applicant stated that they have a 10'ft back yard from property line, the basement height is
7'x6" and the size of the decks are 8x15.The Board than requested testimony in opposition and
in support from neighbors and elected officials and their representatives. The Mayor's office was
in favor and Lamatina's office was in favor. Board member Pisani voted to approve with provisos,
the motion was seconded, and the Board voted to approve with provisos.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 02 Hearing: 2
BOA635103 Address: 31 Brighton ST, Ward - 02 Applicant: Lourenco Carminati

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Massachusetts State Building Code, Statute 1972, Chapter 802 as
amended in the following respect: .

Article(s) Description

Art. 62 Sec. 08 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 62 Sec. 08 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 62 Sec. 08 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 62 Sec. 08 Dimensional Regulations
Notes

8th 780CMR1009.9 Spiral Stairways

Note:

Description: )| gut of 3 family property, finish as per plans, new sprinkler system, additional living space to
basement, new deck on back of property. All costs, fees were paid on issued
SF602902. 8th 780CMR1009.9 Spiral Stairways are only allowed to be utilized as an
egress component from within the building.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans v Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

—
DENIED
DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE
PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary \/
Anthony Pisani :
Mark Erlich Vv
Bruce Bickerstaff V4
Peter Chin :
Craig Galvin /
Eugene Kelly
-/

SUMMARY: Applicant stated that the property is a wood frame three family and they are looking to do a 5'
spiral staircase from 3rd floor to balconies at the 2nd floor for 2nd means of egress. Four units
will access the spiral staircase, the height of the spiral staircase will be 9 1/2 ft. Board member
Pisani voted to approve, the motion was seconded, and the Board voted to approve.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 02 Hearing: 3
BOA648249 Address: 20 Park ST, Ward - 02 Applicant: Maria Hanlon

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, ¢. 665) in the following respect: \/griance
Article(s) Description

Article 62, Section 14 ** Dimensional Regulations

Description: Byild a roof deck.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:
Plans V4 Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition :

Petition of Support Petition of Opposition

Photographs Building Models
Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED /

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

No

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Yes
v
v
Anthony Pisani :
v
LV

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

v
v
Eugene Kelly Vv

SUMMARY: Applicant stated that it's a three unit building and the deck is exclusive to one unit. Board member
inquired about the size of the original, size of the deck & head house, The Board then requested
testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials and their representatives.
The Mayor's office is in support, Lamattina's office is in support. Abutter was opposed-no hardship.

Board member Chin voted to approve with provisos, the motion was seconded, and the Board
voted to approve with provisos, Pisani was opposed to vote.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 03 Hearing: 1
BOA634674 Address: 1387 - 1393 Washington ST, Ward - 0 Applicant: Sarah Waters

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/grignce

Article(s) Description

Article 64 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 64 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 64, Section 34 ** Restricted Roof Structure Regulations

Description:  To amend ALT80368 by Interior: Reconfiguration for Master Suite. Exterior:
Construct a new roof deck with a new access head house. Penthouse #4 & #5.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
DENIED
DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE /
PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani v
Mark Erlich V4
Bruce Bickerstaff V4
Peter Chin :
Craig Galvin V4
Eugene Kelly :

SUMMARY:  This case was withdrawn Board member Fortune moved to deny without prejudice, the motion
was seconded and the Board voted to deny without prejudice.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 03 Hearing: 2
BOA639862 Address: S 38A - 38 Russell ST, Ward - 03 Applicant: Daniel Glissman

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description
Notes
Article 13, Section 1 ** Floor Area Ratio Excessive

Description: Revised FAR calculations to replace calculations included as part of A543943; issued on 6/2/2016.
Revised calc reflect a net FAR decrease -10. Plan updates reflect non loading bearing partition
modifications to first floor storage as well as removal of gas hookups at fire balconies.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans v Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED V4

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani v
Mark Erlich V4
Bruce Bickerstaff V4
Peter Chin v
Craig Galvin /
Eugene Kelly v

SUMMARY: |nspectional Services Department did not erred in issuing the refusal letter.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 03 Hearing: 3
BOA648341 Address: 112 - 118 Fulton ST, Ward - 03 Applicant: Daniel Toscano

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance
Article(s) Description

Art. 54 Section 10 ** Dimensional Regulations

Description: Enclose level 1 of an existing duplex balcony (condo unit 6A) install new windows, finish interior portion.
Supply and install new decking and railings at the upper level. Project to match previously completed
version in the neighboring unit 6B. Exterior to be copper to match. (See plans provided).

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support : Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED ,
DENIED
DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE
PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair /
Mark Fortune, Secretary
_\,;
Anthony Pisani Vv
Mark Erlich /
Bruce Bickerstaff \/
Peter Chin \/
Craig Galvin /
Eugene Kelly Vv

SUMMARY: Applicant stated that they would like to close lower level deck and the increase in the FAR will be
minimally. The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected
officials and their representatives. The Mayor's office support, Michewicz's office support, Boncore's
office support & Lamattina's office support. Board member Pisani moved to approve with provisos,
the motion was seconded, and the Board voted to approved with provisos.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 03 Hearing: 4
BOA648345 Address: 8 Cooper ST, Ward - 03 Applicant: Daniel Toscano

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description

Art. 54 Sec. 10 Dimensional Regulations Applicable in Residential Sub Districts.
Art. 54 Sec. 10 Dimensional Regulations Applicable in Residential Sub Districts.
Art. 54 Sec. 19 Specific Design Requirements

Notes

Description: Existing single family-3 stories and basement. Proposed plan is for the 4th story addition
1 master bedroom and full bathroom and a private roof deck. See plans submitted.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans v Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
VAN

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair :

Mark Fortune, Secretary \/

Anthony Pisani :

Mark Erlich Vv

Bruce Bickerstaff /

Peter Chin v

Craig Galvin o/

Eugene Kelly :
SUMMARY:

Counsel stated that the property is a existing 3 story single family there are looking to add 1 story
addition, the FAR is 3 ratio they will have 3.1 with the addition, the roof deck is 250sqft, Headhouse
is 63 1/2sqft and the ceiling height is 7'x6. The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in
support from neighbors and elected officals and their representatives. The Mayor's office support,
Lamattina's Office support, North End Waterfront Resident Association & North End Waterfront
Neighborhood Council support, Michewicz's office support & Boncore's office support. Board member
Pisani moved to approve.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 03 Hearing: 5
BOA656900 Address: 20 - 22 Union PK, Ward - 03 Applicant: Steven Deering

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: GCOD
Article(s) Description

Art. 32 Sec. 04 GCOD Applicability

Description: Renovate unit #1 per plan consisting of 2 bedrooms, 3 bathrooms and 1 kitchen.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
No

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Bruce Bickerstaff
Peter Chin
Craig Galvin

Yes
VA
v

v
Mark Erlich v
VAN

v

v

Eugene Kelly v

SUMMARY:  Applicant will comply with groundwater, representative from Boston Water & Sewer
approve this case therefore the Board voted to approve.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 04 Hearing: 1
BOA658399 Address: 595 Tremont ST, Ward - 04 Applicant: Kelly Robbins

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/ariance & GCOD

Article(s) Description

Article 64 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 64, Section 36 ** Off-Street Parking Insufficient
Art. 32 Sec. 04 GCOD Applicability

521CMR Requirements Accessibility Noncompliance
Art. 32 Sec. 04 GCOD Applicability

Notes

Description:  Change occupancy to 4 units and store. *Existing store & Lodging.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani
Mark Erlich
Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

NN

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: Applicant will comply with groundwater, a representative from Boston Water & Sewer
approve this case, therefore the Board voted to approve

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 05 Hearing: 1
BOA604337 Address: 279 Marlborough ST, Ward - 05 Applicant: Taylor Harrington

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: GCOD

Article(s) Description

Article 32, Section 4. GCOD, Applicability
Notes

Article 32, Section 4. GCOD, Applicability
Article 19, Section 4 Side Yards in H Districts
Article 20 Section 4 Rear Yards in H Districts
Article 32, Section 4. GCOD, Applicability

Description: Complete interior renovation of single family residential. New addition at existing courtyard,
new 1-story addition at fourth floor with roof deck. Work to include MEP/FA/FP.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
VA

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair \/
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani /
Mark Erlich Vv
Bruce Bickerstaff V4
Peter Chin /
Craig Galvin :
Eugene Kelly v

SUMMARY: Applicant will comply with groundwater, a representative from Boston Water & Sewer
approve this case, therefore the Board voted to approve

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 06 Hearing: 1
BOA615910 Address: W 55 Fifth St, Ward - 06 Applicant: Joe Hassell

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: variance & change in
non-conforming use

Article(s) Description

Article 14, Section 2 Lot Area For Additional Units.
Article 15, Section 1 Floor Area Ratio Excessive
Article 16, Section 1 Building Height Excessive
Article 16, Section 1 Building Height Excessive
Article 17, Section 1 Open Space Insufficient.
Article 18, Section 1 Front Yard Requirements
Article 20, Section 1 Rear Yard Insufficient

Article 23, Section 1 Off Street Parking

Article 18, Section 3 Traffic Visibility at Corner
Article 9, Section 2 Change in Non-Conforming Use
Article 67, Section 8 Use Regulations

Description: Byiid a new 5 story, Mixed-Use building. There will be a 25 space parking garage located under the
building. On the ground floor will be an additional 11 parking spaces, and a commercial/restaurant
space.There will be 36 residential units on floors 2 thru 5. Building will be fully sprinklered.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans Engineers Report
/ 9 p
Letter of Support V4 Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs V4 Building Models
Tax Bills
Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED ,

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
No
Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Mark Erlich
Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Yes
v
Vv
Anthony Pisani v
v
v
VA
v

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly V4

SUMMARY:  Counsel discribe the proposed project as a new 5 story 36 unit building which was reduce to
32 units 6 units are studios 8 units are one-bedrooms and 18 units are two-bedrooms four will
be affordable, parking 11 will be at grade and 25 below grade. The Board then requested
testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials and their representatives.
The Mayor's office support, Linehan's office support & Flaherty's office support. Board member Pisani
moved to approve with provisos, the motion was seconded, and the Board voted to approve with provisos.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 06 Hearing: 2
BOA637911 Address: W 306 Third ST, Ward - 06 Applicant: Niles Sutphin

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description

Art. 57 Sec. 09 Floor Area Ratio excessive
Art. 57 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 57 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 57 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 57 Sec. 09 * Height Excessive

Art. 57 Sec. 26 Off-St.Park'g Reg'mnts
Art. 57 Sec. 53-57 Appl of Dimensional Req.

Description: Subdivide land parcel; Existing 3-family; add 3 story residential addition at rear of building;
convert to 3 unit condominium; Gut re-hab of existing structure; all new systems; Entire building
to be completely sprinklered; provided 2-on grade parking spaces at rear of building; per plans

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans v Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
ERVARS

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair \/
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani V4
Mark Erlich /
Bruce Bickerstaff :
Peter Chin Vv
Craig Galvin Vv
Eugene Kelly Vv

SUMMARY:  Counsel stated that the rear addition to existing three-family condo conversion, parking is two
spaces behind structure and the width from side of house to property line at driveway is more
than 8'. The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and
elected officals and their representatives. The Mayor's office support, Linehan's office support,
Flaherty's office support. Board member Pisani moved to approve with provisos, the motion
was seconded and the Board voted to approve with provisos.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 06 Hearing: 3
BOA639251 Address: 205 Gold St, Ward - 06 Applicant: Timothy Johnson

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description

Art. 14 Sec. 14-1* Lot size insufficient

Art. 14 Sec. 14-3 Lot Width Insufficient

Art. 14, Section 4 ** Lot Frontage Insufficient

Art. 15 Sec. 01 Floor Area Ratio excessive
Art. 17 Sec. 01 Usable open Space Insufficient
Art. 18 Sec. 01 Front Yard Insufficient

Description: Erect new 3 story single family dwelling w/garage and rear decks as per plans submitted

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans Engineers Report
/ 9 p
Letter of Support : Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models
Tax Bills
Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review-attention to width of sidewalk
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary /
Anthony Pisani :
Mark Erlich \/
Bruce Bickerstaff
VA
Peter Chin \/
Craig Galvin v
Eugene Kelly V4

SUMMARY: Applicant stated the lot is currently occupied by one-story garage, FAR proposed is 1.5 access
to parking, garage in front. The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from
neighbors and elected officials and their representatives. The Mayor's office support, Linehan's office
in support & Flaherty's office in support. Board member Pisani moved to approve with provisos, the
motion was seconded and the board voted to approve with provisos.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 06 Hearing: 4
BOA653547 Address: W 260 Third St, Ward - 06 Applicant: Patrick Mahoney

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, ¢. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description

Article 57, Section 9 * Lot Area Insufficient

Article 57, Section 8 * ** Use: Forbidden

Article 57, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 57, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 57, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 57, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 57, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 57, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 57, Section 26 ** Off-Street Parking Requirement
Article 57, Section 26 * ** Off-Street Loading Insufficient

Description:  Combine lot parcel #06016750000 (258 West Third Street) with 260 West Third Street.
Erect a new 6 unit multifamily building with parking on ground level, rear balconies and
roof decks as per plans. Permit set to be submittefd upon ZBA approval. Existing house on
260 West Third to be razed under separate permit.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans v Engineers Report
Letter of Support : Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:
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DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED ,

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary ,
Anthony Pisani :
Mark Erlich V4
Bruce Bickerstaff /
Peter Chin :
Craig Galvin V4
Eugene Kelly :

SUMMARY: Counsel described the proposed project in detail, stating that the project is a 5 unit
residential building with parking on first floor. The Board then requested testimony in
opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials and their representatives.
The Mayor's office support, LaCasses (as an abutter) support, two abutters support and
Linehan's office opposed-not conforming to new zoning. Board member Galvin voted
to approve with provisos, the motion was seconded and the Board voted to approve
with provisos.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 06 Hearing: 5
BOA655982 Address: 10 - 50 Old Colony AV, Ward - 06 Applicant: Robert Adams

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  conditional Use
Article(s) Description

Art. 08 Sec.07 Use: Conditional

Description: Change occupancy from to include Community Center/Assembly and reno-vate as per plans

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:
Plans V4 Engineers Report

Letter of Support Letter of Opposition

Petition of Support Petition of Opposition

Photographs Building Models
Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
RV

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

No

Christine Araujo, Chair

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Yes

VA
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
v

VA

Bruce Bickerstaff

_ Vv
Peter Chin v
Craig Galvin V4

Eugene Kelly Vv

SUMMARY: Applicant stated that they would like to lease space for chorus to rehearse, parking lease for 9
spaces during day. The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors
and elected officials and their representatives. The Mayor's office support, Linehan's office support
and Flaherty's office support.Board member Erlich voted to approve, the motion was seconded and
the Board voted to approve.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 06 Hearing: 6
BOA657082 Address: 66 L ST, Ward - 06 Applicant: Marc Lacasse

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Massachusetts State Building Code, Statute 1972, Chapter 802 as
amended in the following respect: .

Article(s) Description
Building Building Code Refusal:
Description:

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 06 Hearing: 7
BOA661390 Address: 2 Dry Dock Av, Ward - 06 Applicant: Alexander Macleod

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/ariance

Article(s) Description

Art. 15 Sec. 01 Floor Area Ratio excessive
Notes

Art. 21, Section 1 ** Setback of Parapet Insufficient
Section 6 - 3A Restricted Parking District

Art. 25 Sec. 5 Flood Hazard Districts

Art. 21, Section 1 ** Setback of Parapet Insufficient
Art. 21, Section 1 ** Setback of Parapet Insufficient
Art. 21, Section 1 ** Setback of Parapet Insufficient

Description:  Erect 13 story building for offices and retail, parking on existing vacant lot.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans / Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
VA

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair :

Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

SN K KKK

Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: Counsel described the proposed project in detail,the project is a 12 story office building with 13th
story headhouse, 3 stories of above ground parking, all uses proposed allowed. Intent of headhouse
and penthouse is use for part mechanical and part tenant space with seating area. The Board then
requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials and their
representatives. Mayor's office support, Linehan's office support & Flaherty's office support. Board
member Galvin moved to approve with provisos , the motion was seconded and the Board voted to
approve with provisos.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

11:30 am Ward: 06 Hearing: 8
BOA578360 Address: E 530 Third ST, Ward - 06 Applicant: Meagan Donnelly

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description

Art. 13 Sec. 13-1 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 20 Sec. 01 Rear Yard Insufficient
Notes

Description: Addition of a 4th floor family room for extended living

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support : Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Vv Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

v
v
_v
Mark Erlich V4
v
v

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly V4

SUMMARY: Applicant stated that the project will be a fourth floor family room. The Board then requested
testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials and their representatives.

The Mayor's office support. Board member Pisani moved to approve, the motion was seconded,
and the Board voted to approve.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 07 Hearing: 1
BOA605455 Address: 734 - 742 Dudley ST, Ward - 07 Applicant: Vargas Dasilveira

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description

Article 65, Section 16 ** Dimensional Regualtions
Article 65, Section 16 ** Dimensional Regualtions
Article 65, Section 16 ** Dimensional Regualtions
Article 65, Section 16 ** Dimensional Regualtions
Notes

Art. 65 Sec. 41 Off street parking requirements
Art. 65 Sec. 41* Off-St. Loading Req'mnts
Article 65, Section 16 ** Dimensional Regualtions

Description: Raze existing structures on lot and erect new 5 stories 20 units and 3 stores with 36A take out

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans Vv Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

«‘«‘«‘«‘«’««g

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly V4

SUMMARY: This case was postponed to April 11, 2017

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 07 Hearing: 2
BOA657507 Address: 32 Boston ST, Ward - 07 Applicant: Anthony V Tiro

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description
Art. 15 Sec. 01 Floor Area Ratio excessive
Article 16 Section 1 Building Height Excessive

Description: Amendment to Alt601250. Work to include adding a roof deck and extend living space
into the basement. Cost reflected on ALT601250.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED
VA

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review

Reduction in headhouse not to exceed 130sf

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani
Mark Erlich
Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin :

Craig Galvin

ek k

<

Eugene Kelly v

SUMMARY: Applicant stated that the basement is a walk out level the ceiling height is 91/2ft, the headhouse
will be 8'x14' there was a reduction in size by the request of Andrew Square Civic Association
The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials
and their represenatives. The Mayor's office support, Baker's office support. Board member Pisani
moved to approve with provisos, the motion was seconded and the Board voted to approve with provisos.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

11:30 am Ward: 07 Hearing: 3
BOA590411 Address: E 440 Eighth St, Ward - 07 Applicant: Douglas Stefanov

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Article 13, Section 1 Dimensional Regulations
Article 13, Section 1 Dimensional Regulations
Article 13, Section 1 Dimensional Regulations
Article 13, Section 1 Dimensional Regulations
Article 19, Section 4 Side Yards in H Districts
Article 20 Section 4 Rear Yards in H Districts
Article 18, Section 2 Conformity Ex Bldg Alignment
Notes

Description: Combining lots. Raze existing structures to erect new multifamily - seven (7)
residential units with garage parking.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
DENIED
DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE :
PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary /
Anthony Pisani /
Mark Erlich :
Bruce Bickerstaff /
Peter Chin :
Craig Galvin o/
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: This case was withdrawn

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

11:30 am Ward: 09 Hearing: 1
BOA611780 Address: 17 Centre ST, Ward - 09 Applicant: Andrew Kara

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/ariance

Article(s) Description

Art. 50 Sec. 29 Lot Area Insufficient

Art. 50 Sec.29* Usable open space insufficient
Art. 50 Sec. 29 Rear Yard Insufficient

Art. 50 Sec. 29 Dimensional Requirements
Art. 50 Sec. 29 Dimensional Requirements
Art. 50 Sec. 29 Dimensional Requirements
Art. 50 Sec. 29 Dimensional Requirements
Art. 50 Sec. 29 Dimensional Requirements
Notes

Art. 50 Sec. 43 Off street parking insufficient
Art. 50, Section 29 ** Dimensional Regulations

Description: o, nsolidate 2 lots (17 Centre Street and 234 Roxbury Street totaling 2,540 sq. ft. per plan and erect
a three family building, with two garage parking spaces and one outdoor parking space;
General contractor has not been contracted so total cost of new construction has not yet been
determined. 4 story building above the garage. Height is 34 feet on Centre St. (Revised 6/29/16 )

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support / Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs : Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED :

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

FEREERE

Eugene Kelly V4

SUMMARY:  Applicant stated that the property is 2540sqft in size the property has been vacant for a long
time it's blighted, eyesore for a long time it will be three units the first floor will be three-bedrooms
2100sqft in size and the second and third floor will be two-bedrooms 1100sqft to 1200sqft,
at grade prking for 3 vehicles one parking space for each unit. The Board then requested
testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials and their representatives.
The Mayor's office support, Flaherty's office support and Jackson's office support. Board member
Pisani moved to approve with proviso, the motion was seconded and the Board voted to approve with
proviso.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 11 Hearing: 1
BOA619574 Address: 41 Hawthorne ST, Ward - 11 Applicant: Scotland Willis

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance
Article(s) Description

Article 50 Section 29 Dimensional Regulations

Description: Subdivide existing Parcel 1100168000 into two parcels-Lot A will contain9,089 sq ft.
This application is for a zoning review for existing two family dwelling on newly subdivided
lot B (6,820 sq ft). See ERT603037 for plans to erect a new three family dwelling.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans V4 Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED ,

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair :

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

v
_v
Mark Erlich Vv
v
v

Craig Galvin :

Eugene Kelly V4

SUMMARY: Applicant stated that the project is in conjunction with an appeal that was previously approved,
subdivision and construction of new dwelling. The Board then requested testimony in opposition
and in support from neighbors and elected officials and their representatives. The Mayor's office
support and Jackson's office support. Board member Pisani moved to approve, the motion was
seconded and the Board voted to approve.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

11:30 am Ward: 11 Hearing: 2
BOA634526 Address: 3193 - 3201 Washington St, Ward - 1 Applicant: John Pulgini

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description

Art. 55, Section 19 * ** Use: Forbidden

Art. 55, Section 20 ** Dimensional Regulations

Art. 55, Section 20 ** Dimensional Regulations

Art. 55, Section 20 ** Dimensional Regulations

Art. 55, Section 20 ** Dimensional Regulations

Art. 55, Section 40 * ** Off-Street Loading Insufficient
Art. 55, Section 40 ** Off-Street Parking Insufficient
Article 55, Section 40 Off-Street Parking/Loading Reqgs
Notes

Description: Rajse existing building and construct new 40 unit condo building and 3 retail spaces. as per plans

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition :
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models
Tax Bills
Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
RV

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair \/

Mark Fortune, Secretary :

Anthony Pisani V4

Mark Erlich V4

Bruce Bickerstaff Vv

Peter Chin /

Craig Galvin :

Eugene Kelly :

SUMMARY: Counsel described the proposed project as a 40 residential 3 commercial building with 20
parking spaces and 40 bike racks. The building is 5 stories and approximately 42,000sqft with
7 affordable residential units and 1 affordable commercial space. There will be 3 studio units
460sqft, 12 one-bedroom units 587sqft, 21 two-bedroom units 800sqft-900sqft and 4 three-bedroom
units that average 1660sqft. The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from
neighbors and elected officials and their representatives. The Mayor's office support, BPDA support
Flaherty's office support, seven abutters support and 1 abutter opposed. Board member Galvin
moved to approve with proviso, the motion was seconded and the Board voted to approve.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 12 Hearing: 1
BOA655851 Address: 63 Perrin St, Ward - 12 Applicant: Patrick Hoban

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Article 50 Section 26 Establish of Res. Subdistricts
Article 50 Section 29 Dimensional Regulations
Article 50 Section 29 Dimensional Regulations
Article 50 Section 29 Dimensional Regulations
Article 50 Section 29 Dimensional Regulations
Article 50 Section 29 Dimensional Regulations
Article 50 Section 29 Dimensional Regulations
Article 50 Section 29 Dimensional Regulations
Article 50 Section 29 Dimensional Regulations
Notes

Art. 50 Sec. 37 Screening and Buffering requirements abutting residential subdistrict/use.
Art. 50 Sec. 38 Design Review

Art. 50 Sec.43* Off street parking requirements
Art. 50 Sec. 37 Screening and Buffering requirements abutting residential subdistrict/use.
Art. 50, Section 43 * ** Off-Street Loading Insufficient
Article 50 Section 26 Establish of Res. Subdistricts
Article 50 Section 29 Dimensional Regulations
Article 50 Section 29 Dimensional Regulations

Art. 50 Sec. 29 Rear Yard Insufficient

Art. 50 Sec. 01 Floor Area Ratio excessive
Article 50 Section 29 Dimensional Regulations

Art. 50 Sec. 29 Dimensional Requirements
Art. 50 Sec. 29 Dimensional Requirements
Art. 50 Sec. 29 Dimensional Requirements
Art. 50 Sec. 38 Design Review

Notes

Description: Erect 35 residential units as per plans

Page 1 of 3



DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans V4 Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 2 of 3



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly V4

SUMMARY:  This case was postponed to June 13, 2017 @ 11:30a.m

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 13 Hearing: 1
BOA658314 Address: 3 -7 Cottage Ct, Ward - 13 Applicant: Vargas Dasilveira

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description

Art. 50, Section 29 ** Dimensional Regulations
Art. 50, Section 29 ** Dimensional Regulations
Art. 50, Section 29 ** Dimensional Regulations
Art. 50, Section 29 ** Dimensional Regulations
Art. 50, Section 29 ** Dimensional Regulations
Art. 50, Section 29 ** Dimensional Regulations
Notes

Description:  Eract three-story, three family townhouse dwelling with garage as per plans.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani /
Mark Erlich /
Bruce Bickerstaff /
Peter Chin /
Craig Galvin :
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY:  Thijs case was postponed to March 14, 2017 @ 11:30 with The Mayor's office support
and abutter opposed

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 14 Hearing: 1
BOA579668 Address: 73R Wellington Hill St, Ward - 14 Applicant: Prince Kallon

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Article 60, Section 8 * ** Use: Forbidden

Article 60, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 60, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 60, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 60, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 60, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 60, Section 40 * Off-Street Parking Regs
Article 60, Section 41 Appl of Dimensional Regs
Article 60, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Description:  Change occupancy from two car garage to a single family dwelling.
Legalize a one bedroom unit in an existing garage. See also ALT570211 for 73 Wellington Hill St

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair \/
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani /
Mark Erlich /
Bruce Bickerstaff /
Peter Chin Vv
Craig Galvin :
Eugene Kelly :

SUMMARY: This case was postponed to February 7, 2017 @ 11:30a.m

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 14 Hearing: 2
BOA661867 Address: 11 Havelock St, Ward - 14 Applicant: Paulo Demoraes

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance
Article(s) Description

Article 56, Section 8 Dimensional Regulations

Description:  Thjs application is filed to amend ERT392183 by adding a playroom in the basement.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans V4 Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes

SUSTAINED/APPROVED /

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

No

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

No

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Mark Erlich
Bruce Bickerstaff
Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Yes
v
v
Anthony Pisani v
v
VA
VA
—

Eugene Kelly v

SUMMARY:  Applicant stated that the basement will be used for a play room or storage, the stairs

is connected to the first floor unit, exclusive access for first floor unit only. The Board
then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected
officials and their representatives. Campbell's office support. Board member Erlich
moved to approve, the motion was seconded and the Board voted to approve.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 15 Hearing: 1
BOA631861 Address: 123 Hamilton St, Ward - 15 Applicant: Timothy Russell

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/ariance

Article(s) Description

Article 65, Section 8 Use Regulations

Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 65, Section 41 ** Off-Street Parking & Loading Req.
Article 65, Section 41 ** Off-Street Parking & Loading Req.
Notes

Description: Erect3-story, 52 studio units residential building. First floor proposes enclosed parking,
residential units, accessory offices and common areas. Up-per floors proposes residential units.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans v Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED ,

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
Subject To 20 Year Lease Agreement

BPDA Design Review

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Bruce Bickerstaff
Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

v

—

N

Mark Erlich v
v

Vv

VA

Eugene Kelly :

SUMMARY:  Applicant stated to proposed project will be a 52 studio units lease by Pine Street Inn,
24 hour awake staff coverage, Board members were concern about the unit size, applicant
stated that the unit size are around 279sq ft to 363sq ft, the rooms are small because homeless
population tends to board in numbers, smaller rooms will discourage that. Parking is 1.5 per unit
providing 10 -primarily for staff. Housing will also be permanet. The Board then requested testimony
in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials and their representatives. The
Mayor's office support, Campbell's office support, Baker's office support, Wu's office support,
Flaherty's office support, Pressley's office support, Carpenters union support, three abutters
support "speaking for many other abutters". Board member Pisani moved to approve with provisos
the motion was seconded and the Board voted to approve with proviso.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 15 Hearing: 2
BOA649642 Address: 17 Trull St, Ward - 15 Applicant: Nicholas Zozula

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description

8th 780CMR706.1.1 Party wall of FIRE WALLS

Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 65, Section 41 ** Off-Street Parking & Loading Req.
Article 10, Section 1 Limitation of Area

Description: Exijsting permit is for a 2 family townhouse dwelling on an existing 4,600 sq ft lot. As part of the
Department of Neighborhood Development’s (DND) NHI program, we are submitting a modification
to change this permit to a 1 family semi-attached with zero lot line. Subdivide existing lot.
A new permit for the second unit (10 Glen St) included in the original permit has been applied
for as ERT636822. Note the permit value of $500,000 has been reallocated with $250,000 for
ERT568809and $250,000 for ERT636822.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans V4 Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION:

PROVISO:

Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT RECUSE

Yes No
IRV
RV
v
v
v
v
v

v

SUMMARY: Counsel describe the proposed project in detail stating that the project was approved back
in May 10, 2016 as a new two family dwelling after the approval the developer wanted to
subdivide the properties into to two separate lots which will created 10 Glen Street, parking
will work from a easement from 10 Glen which will be sufficient parking. Maneuverability
is the only issue. The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from
neighbors and elected officials and their repersentatives. The Mayor's office support,
Department of Neighborhood Development support, Campbell's office support and
Baker's office support. Board member Erlich moved to approve, the motion was seconded,
and the Board voted to approve.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 15 Hearing: 3
BOA649646 Address: 10 Glen St, Ward - 15 Applicant: Nicholas Zozula

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

8th 780CMR706.1.1 Party wall of FIRE WALLS
Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Description: pgrt of the City of Boston’s Department of Neighborhood Development’s Neighborhood Homes
Initiative 10 Glen St will be a new single family attached home with a party wall.
17 Trull St is to be subdivided down the center of the buildings party wall into two separate parcels
to be formally known as 17 Trull St. On the East side and 10 Glen St. On the West side.
Reference ERT568809.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans V4 Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
VAN

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary \/
Anthony Pisani V4
Mark Erlich Vv
Bruce Bickerstaff /
Peter Chin v
Craig Galvin V4
Eugene Kelly V4

SUMMARY:  Counsel describe the proposed project in detail stating that the project was approved back
in May 10, 2016 as a new two family dwelling after the approval the developer wanted to
subdivide the properties into to two separate lots which will created 10 Glen Street, parking
will work from a easement from 10 Glen which will be sufficient parking. Maneuverability
is the only issue. The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from
neighbors and elected officials and their repersentatives. The Mayor's office support,
Department of Neighborhood Development support, Campbell's office support and
Baker's office support. Board member Erlich moved to approve, the motion was seconded,
and the Board voted to approve

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 15 Hearing: 4
BOA651909 Address: 51 Hamilton St, Ward - 15 Applicant: Vargas Dasilveira

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/ariance

Article(s) Description

Art. 65 Sec. 08 Forbidden

Art. 65 Sec. 42 Appl. of Dimensional Req'mnts
Art. 65 Sec. 9 Residential Dimensional Reg.s
Art. 65 Sec. 9 Residential Dimensional Reg.s
Art. 65 Sec. 9 Residential Dimensional Reg.s
Art. 65 Sec. 9 Residential Dimensional Reg.s
Art. 65 Sec. 9 Residential Dimensional Reg.s
Art. 65 Sec. 9 Residential Dimensional Reg.s
Article 65, Section 39 Screening & Buffering

Notes

Description: Construct two (3 family) structures on one lot; one to be known as 49 Hamilton St.
ERT623211 and the other shall be known as 51 Hamilton on ERT623489 — see plans filed.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans V4 Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly V4

SUMMARY: Applicant stated that the three-family was consistent in neighborhood two-three family on one
lot one at front and one at rear and parking in middle between structures.

This case was postponed to April 25, 2017 @ 11:30a.m

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 15 Hearing: 5
BOA651938 Address: 49 Hamilton St, Ward - 15 Applicant: Vargas Dasilveira

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Article 65, Section 8 Use Regulations

Article 65, Section 42.13 Two or More Dwellings on Same Lot
Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 65, Section 39 Screening & Buffering
Notes

Description:  Construct two (3 family) structures on one lot; one to be known as 51 Hamilton ERT623489
and the other is 49 Hamilton ERT623211- see plans filed.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans V4 Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair \/
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani /
Mark Erlich /
Bruce Bickerstaff Vv
Peter Chin /
Craig Galvin Vv
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: Applicant stated that three families very consistent in neighborhood, there will be two-three families
on one lot.

This case was postponed to April 25, 2017 @11:30a.m

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 16 Hearing: 1
BOA613478 Address: 820 William T Morrissey BLVD, Ward Applicant: Donald Wiest

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description

Article 65, Section 40 Sign Regulations
Article 65, Section 40 Sign Regulations
Article 11, Section 7 Electronic Signs

Description: Replace both sides/faces of existing 48" wide by 14’ high billboard,
one side currently static and the other side Tri-Vision, with new digital signage cabinets.
Replace existing steel structure in kind. Change occupancy to include billboard See L/F 0876/2004.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair \/
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani /
Mark Erlich /
Bruce Bickerstaff /
Peter Chin Vi
Craig Galvin Vv
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: This case was postponed to February 7, 2017 @ 11:30a.m

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

11:30 am Ward: 17 Hearing: 1
BOA577858 Address: 53 Sturbridge St, Ward - 17 Applicant: Patrick Foley

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description

Art. 65 Sec. 9 Residential Dimensional Reg.s
Art. 65 Sec. 9 Residential Dimensional Reg.s
Art. 65 Sec. 9 Residential Dimensional Reg.s
Art. 65 Sec. 9 Residential Dimensional Reg.s
Art. 65 Sec. 9 Residential Dimensional Reg.s
Art. 65 Sec.42.7 Narrow Side Yard for driveway
Art. 65 Sec. 08 Forbidden

Description:  Erect Three family dwelling on existing lot of 3,022 sf as part of subdivision with
55 Sturbridge St ALT558337) and combined parking

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans V4 Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



Yes No

DECISION:
SUSTAINED/APPROVED
DENIED
DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE
PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani v
Mark Erlich Vv
Bruce Bickerstaff V4
Peter Chin Vv
Craig Galvin v
Eugene Kelly Vv

SUMMARY:  This case was postponed to February 28, 2017 @ 11:30A.M.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 18 Hearing: 1
BOA541374 Address: 750 Hyde Park AV, Ward - 18 Applicant: Clyde Nesbitt

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/gariance

Article(s) Description
Article 67, Section 8 ** Use: Forbidden
Article 67, Section 8 ** Use: Forbidden

Description: Use of parking lot to store cars to be sold.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review with Screening and Buffering
10 Cars For Sale Is The Limit
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani :
Mark Erlich /
Bruce Bickerstaff /
Peter Chin /
Craig Galvin :
Eugene Kelly Vv

SUMMARY: Applicant that this case was not before the Board previously, there will only be 10 cars
sold. The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors
and elected officials and their representatives. The Mayor's office support-No additional
cars for sale, McCarthy's office support. Board member Erlich moved to approve with
provisos, the motion was seconded and the Board voted to approve with provisos.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 18 Hearing: 2
BOA604392 Address: 930 American Legion Hw, Ward - 18 Applicant: Andrew Kara

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Conditional Use

Article(s) Description
Art. 69 Sec. 11 Conditional
Notes

Description: Conditional Use Article(s): 69(69-11) Purpose: Erect new building and 2 lane drive thru ATM
structure to be used as a bank with drive thru ATM and teller as per plans filed herewith.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans V4 Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED /

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani /
Mark Erlich v
Bruce Bickerstaff /
Peter Chin Vi
Craig Galvin Vv
Eugene Kelly v

SUMMARY:  Applicant stated that the project will be environmentally friendly and open seven days per week,
providing four full time jobs. The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support
from neighbors and elected officials and their representatives. The Mayor's office support,
McCarthy's office support & Flaherty's office support, Carpenters Union support. Board member
Erlich moved to approve the motion was seconded and the Board voted to approve.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 18 Hearing: 3
BOA632366 Address: 750 Hyde Park AV, Ward - 18 Applicant: Clyde Nesbitt

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/ariance
Article(s) Description

Article 67, Section 8 ** Use: Forbidden

Description: Conditional Use Article(s): 69(69-11) Purpose: Erect new building and 2 lane drive thru ATM
structure to be used as a bank with drive thru ATM and teller as per plans filed herewith.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans V4 Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

FRERRE

Eugene Kelly Vv

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 18 Hearing: 4
BOA659224 Address: 966 - 966B Hyde Park Av, Ward - 18 Applicant: Sayed Halabi

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description

Art. 69 Sec. 8 Forbidden

Art. 69 Sec. 9 Location of Main Entrance
Art. 69 Sec. 09 Dimensional Reg.

Art. 69 Sec. 09 Dimensional Reg.

Art. 69 Sec. 09 Dimensional Reg.

Art. 69 Sec. 09 Dimensional Reg.

Art. 69 Sec. 09 Dimensional Reg.

Art. 69 Sec. 29.5 Off-St.Prk'g:Design

Notes

Description:  Demolish an existing two family residential wood structure and free standing garage,
and erect a wood structure to house nine residential units, with underground parking level
containing 18 parking spaces.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans V4 Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:
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DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED o

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair \/

Mark Fortune, Secretary \/

Anthony Pisani V4

Mark Erlich V4

Bruce Bickerstaff /

Peter Chin V4

Craig Galvin V4

Eugene Kelly v

SUMMARY: Applicant stated that the orginal proposal has been modified significantly, FAR proposed 1.2 Required
.5, parking is satisfied maneuverability is an issue. The Board then requested testimony in opposition
and in support from neighbors and elected officials and their representatives. The Mayor's office
support, Hyde Park Neighborhood Association opposed, McCarthy's office support, Abutter opposed.
Board member Pisani moved to approve with proviso the motion was seconded and the Board voted
to approve with proviso

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 19 Hearing: 1
BOA633555 Address: 12 - 14 Revere ST, Ward - 19 Applicant: Alondra Batista

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description
Art. 55, Section 9 ** Dimensional Regulations
Notes

Description: Family room addition on first floor and office space on second floor.
Addition will be attached to existing house.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans V4 Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

VA
DENIED
DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE
PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani Vi
Mark Erlich Vv
Bruce Bickerstaff Vv
Peter Chin V4
Craig Galvin V4
Eugene Kelly V4

SUMMARY: Applicant stated that the project is a 475sqft additon on rear, two stories with family
room on first floor, office on second and small deck over part of additon. The Board
then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials
and their representatives. The Mayor's office support, O'Malley's office support and
Flaherty's office support. Board member Pisani moved to approve with proviso, the motion
was seconded, and the Board voted to approve with proviso.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 20 Hearing: 1
BOA557495 Address: 144 Beech ST, Ward - 20 Applicant: Angelo Musto

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Extension of Non-
Conforming Use &

Article(s) Description Variance
Art. 09 Sec. 01 ** Extension of Non Conforming Use
Article 67, Section 9 Dim reg applic in res sub dist

Description: Provide driveway and parking on to the property st 144 Beech St, for two vehicles.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans V4 Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED v

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani
Mark Erlich
Bruce Bickerstaff
Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

NNNNAN)

Eugene Kelly v

SUMMARY:  Applicant stated that the relief was previously granted for residential building what there
are looking for is relief for driveway. The Board then requested testimony in oppositon and
in support from neighbors and elected officials and their representatives. The Mayor's office
was in support, McCarthy's office support, Flaherty's office support. Board member Galvin
moved to approve, the motion was seconded, and the Board voted to approve.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

11:30 am Ward: 21 Hearing: 1
BOA525282 Address: 15 Brainerd Rd, Ward - 21 Applicant: George Morancy

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description

Article 51, Section 9 ** Dimensional Regulations
Article 51, Section 9 ** Dimensional Regulations
Article 51, Section 9 ** Dimensional Regulations
Article 51, Section 9 ** Dimensional Regulations
Article 51, Section 9 ** Dimensional Regulations
Article 51, Section 9 ** Dimensional Regulations
Article 51, Section 56. Off Street Pkg & Loading.
Article 51, Section 56. Off Street Pkg & Loading.
Article 51, Section 57 Application of Dim's Regs

Description: Combine Parcels 2101559000 and 2101560000 to create a new 11,037 sf Lot.
Erect a new 5 story Residential Building to contain 32 Dwelling Units on floors 2 through 5.
There will be an open Parking Garage with 24 spaces at-grade under Building.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
DENIED
DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE v
PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary /
Anthony Pisani v
Mark Erlich V4
Bruce Bickerstaff V4
Peter Chin :
Craig Galvin v
Eugene Kelly :

SUMMARY: This case was withdrawn

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

11:30 am Ward: 22 Hearing: 1
BOA579656 Address: 12 - 12C Glenmont Rd, Ward - 22 Applicant: Jeffrey Feuerman

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, ¢. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description

Art. 51 Sec. 08 Use Regulations

Art. 51 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 51 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 51 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 51 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 51 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 51 Sec.09* Open Space insufficient
Building Building Code Refusal:
Notes

Description: Byjjld 4 new single family townhouses and demolish 20 garages per plans of Osullivan archtects 1/29/16

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans Vv Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes
SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

No

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

SO RKKKEKEK§

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly V4

SUMMARY:  This case was postponed to April 25, 2017 @11:30a.m

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, January 10, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on January 10, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

11:30 am Ward: 22 Hearing: 2
BOA579659 Address: 12 - 12C Glenmont Rd, Ward - 22 Applicant: Jeff Feuerman

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Massachusetts State Building Code, Statute 1972, Chapter 802 as
amended in the following respect: .

Article(s) Description

Art. 51 Sec. 08 Use Regulations

Art. 51 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 51 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 51 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 51 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 51 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 51 Sec.09* Open Space insufficient
Building Building Code Refusal:
Notes

Description: Build 4 new single family townhouses and demolish 20 garages per plans of Osullivan
archtects 1/29/16

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
No
Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Yes
VAR
VAN
Anthony Pisani :
Mark Erlich \/
Bruce Bickerstaff

VAN
Peter Chin \/

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly V4

SUMMARY: Thjs case was postponed to April 25, 2017 @11:30a.m

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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